

Maidstone and   
Tunbridge Wells

NHS Trust

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 5038

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone  
Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

15 November 2018

**Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to drug usage.

*You asked:*

*This is a Freedom of Information request regarding usage of certain products in all NHS Trusts, these products are:*

- *Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets*
- *Glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets*
- *Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution*
- *Glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution*
- *Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution*
- *Scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch*
- *Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule (for injection)*

*1. How many units\* of these products were dispensed quarterly in 2016 - present?*

*\*tablets: units as number of TABLETS or PACKS*

- *If packs, please specify pack size e.g. 14 tablets*

*\*oral solution: units as number of bottles*

- *Please specify bottle size e.g. 60 ml*

*\*patch: units as packs*

- *Please specify pack size e.g. 5 patches*

*\*ampoule: units as number of AMPOULES or PACKS*

- *If packs, please specify pack size e.g. pack of 10*

Trust response:

Please see the following tables.

a. 2016

	Quarter 1 Jan-Mar 2016	Quarter 2 Apr-Jun 2016	Quarter 3 Jul-Sept 2016	Quarter 4 Oct-Dec 2016
--	---------------------------	---------------------------	----------------------------	---------------------------

Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	0	0	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	0	0	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: 150ml	0	4	2	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0	0
Sialanar 320 mcg/ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0	0
Scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch Pack size:	89 patches	42 patches	74 patches	96 patches
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule Units: Ampoules/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	992 1ml amps 324 3ml amps	1272 1ml amps 199 3ml amps	1540 1ml amps 70 3ml amps	1842 1ml amps 150 3ml amps

b. 2017

	Quarter 1 Jan-Mar 2017	Quarter 2 Apr-Jun 2017	Quarter 3 Jul-Sept 2017	Quarter 4 Oct-Dec 2017
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	142 tablets	0	0	179 tablets
Glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs	0	0	0	0

(please delete as appropriate) Pack size:				
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: 150 ml	10	4	3	6
Glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0	0
Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0	0
Scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch  Pack size:	54 patches	109 patches	151 patches	152 patches
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule Units: Ampoules/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	779 1ml amps 709 3ml amps	400 1ml amps 846 3ml amps	340 1ml amps 1166 3ml amps	230 1ml amps 1229 3ml amps

c. 2018

	Quarter 1 Jan-Mar 2018	Quarter 2 Apr-Jun 2018	Quarter 3 Jul 2018
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	179 tablets	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate)  Pack size:	0	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: 150ml	12	17	3

Glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0
Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0
Scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch Pack size:	117 patches	82 patches	11 patches
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule Units: Ampoules/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	1909 1ml amps 604 3ml amps	4369 1ml amps 70 3ml amps	200 1ml amps 55 3ml amps